

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6339/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 19/10/2005 in FA No.320/2003,
IA No.4390/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF PATNA)

MEENA SINGH @ MEENA SINHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDANI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file rejoinder affidavit and
prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)WITH S.L.P.(C) NO.20536 of 2006
(With office report)
(For final disposal)

Date: 17/07/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWARFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, AOR
Mr. Brahmajeet Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Kumar Shukla, Adv.SLP 20536/2006 Mr. Devendra Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR (NP)For Respondent(s) Dr. Prabhat Kumar, Adv.
No.1 Ms. Perna Kumari, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Amritraj, Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, AOR

SLP 6339/2006 Ms. Manjula Gupta, AOR (NP)

SLP 20536/2006 Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No.20536 of 2006

We are not happy with the explanation given for non appearance of
the learned counsel for the petitioner. Accordingly, the prayer for
adjournment is rejected and the special leave petition is dismissed.

S.L.P. (C) No.6339 of 2006

As far as S.L.P. (C) No.6339 of 2006 filed by Smt. Meena Singh @
Meena Sinha, is concerned, she claims to be a subsequent purchaser from the
original vendor, Smt. Jagatmaya Devi. It has been submitted on her behalf
that her appeal, which is pending before the High Court will be rendered

infructuous, in the event the respondents, who have succeeded in the suit, are allowed to create third party rights in the property.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties, we dismiss the special leave petition filed by Smt. Meena Singh @ Meena Sinha, but since it is submitted on behalf of the respondent, Smt. Chandani Devi, that a sale deed has already been executed in her favour, we direct that she shall remain restrained from creating any third party rights in the property during the pendency of FA No.320 of 2003.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

|(Juginder Kaur)
|Assistant Registrar

|